(2021: 49%) of cost of sales are denominated in RM. 97% (2021: 61%) of the Group’s trade receivables
as at reporting date are denominated in foreign currencies.

		 The Group has also held cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working
capital purposes. At the reporting date, such foreign currency balances (mainly in USD) amounted to
RM15,569,076 (2021: RM10,416,271) for the Group.

		 The Group uses forward currency contracts to eliminate the currency exposures on transactions for
which payment is anticipated more than one month after the Group has entered into a firm commitment
for a sale or purchase. The forward currency contracts must be in the same currency as the hedged
item. It is the Group’s policy not to enter into forward contracts until a firm commitment is in place. It
is the Group’s policy to negotiate the terms of the hedge derivatives to match the terms of the hedged
item to maximise hedge effectiveness.

		 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

		 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible
change in the USD exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group entities, with all other
variables held constant.

		  Profit net of tax
	  			   2022	 2021
				   RM	 RM

RM/USD - strengthened 5%				   4,410,200	 427,528
	 - weakened 5%				   (4,410,200)	 (427,528)

(e)	 Market price risk

		 The Group is exposed to market price risk arising from its operations. The market price of plantation
produce, cocoa beans, palm kernel oil and palm kernel expeller is determined by the supply, pricing
and demand for competing vegetable oils. These factors can result in fluctuations in the market price.

29.	 Capital management

	 The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains good credit rating
and healthy capital ratios in order to support a balanced growth objective in its business and to maximise
shareholders’ value.

[…]

E	 The following items are added to segment liabilities to arrive at total liabilities reported in the consolidated
statement of financial position:

				   Note	 2022	 2021
					   RM	 RM

						   (restated)

Income tax payable				   134,452	 –
Deferred tax liabilities			   23	 3,858,924	 3,297,979

					   3,993,376	 3,297,979

TECK GUAN PERDANA BERHAD 199401021418 (307097-A)
A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 2 131

Notes to the
financial statements
for the financial year ended 31 January 2022

31.	 Prior year adjustments

(a)	 In prior year, the financial statements of the Company recorded investment in Majulah Koko Tawau
Sdn. Bhd. (“MKT”) with carrying amount of RM2, on which impairment losses of RM49,093,655 was
recognised because the subsidiary had been persistently making losses. In current year, the Company
has reassessed  the recoverable amount in MKT as at 1 February 2020 based on the higher of fair value
less costs of disposal and value in use and the impairment losses was overstated.

	 The effects of the above prior year adjustment to the financial statements of the Company are
summarised below:

				   As
				   previously		  As
				   reported	 Adjustments	 restated
				   RM	 RM	 RM

Statements of financial position:

As at 1 February 2020:

Assets
Investment in subsidiaries			   30,064,430	 18,818,000	 48,882,430

Equity
(Accumulated losses)/retained earnings		  (26,831,084)	 18,818,000	 (8,013,084)

As at 31 January 2021:

Assets
Investment in subsidiaries			   30,555,430	 20,588,000	 51,143,430

Equity
(Accumulated losses)/retained earnings		  (12,715,341)	 20,588,000	 7,872,659

Statements of comprehensive income:

As at 31 January 2021:

Other income			   900,038	 1,770,000	 2,670,038

TECK GUAN PERDANA BERHAD 199401021418 (307097-A)
A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 2132

Notes to the
financial statements
for the financial year ended 31 January 2022

31.	 Prior year adjustments (continued)

(b)	 In prior year, Cacao Paramount Sdn. Bhd., one of the subsidiaries of the Company had over recognised
the deferred tax assets on unabsorbed capital allowances which arose from idle business. The effects
of the above prior year adjustment to the financial statements of the Group are summarised below:

				   As
				   previously		  As
				   reported	 Adjustments	 restated
				   RM	 RM	 RM

Consolidated statements of financial position:

As at 1 February 2020:

Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities			   1,702,710	 1,379,228	 3,081,398

Equity
Retained earnings			   12,129,191	 (1,379,228)	 10,749,963

As at 31 January 2021:

Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities			   1,930,656	 1,367,323	 3,297,979

Equity
Retained earnings			   20,116,035	 (1,367,323)	 18,748,712

Consolidate statements of comprehensive income:

As at 31 January 2021:

Income tax expense			   2,814,825	 (11,905)	 2,802,920

32.	 Events after the reporting period

	 COVID-19 pandemic

	 The operational and financial impact of the COVID-19 pandemic up till the reporting date has been reflected
in the financial statements. To the extent that ongoing impact has been estimated, the Company has
considered the uncertainties arising from the COVID-19 pandemic in preparation of the financial statements.
However, the expected duration and extent of the pandemic and related financial, social and public health
impact of the COVID-19 on the Company are uncertain. The financial impact going forward for the Company
will depend on evolving changes in government policy and business and customer reactions.